
    	
	
College	Application	Week:	Help	for	Undocumented	Students	

	
During	the	2002	General	Legislative	Session,	the	Utah	Legislature	passed	a	law	allowing	undocumented	
students	who	meet	certain	requirements	to	pay	resident	tuition	costs,	which	are	less	expensive	than	non-
resident	tuition	costs	(Utah	Code	Ann.	§53B-8-106).			
	
Below	are	instructions	to	help	undocumented	students	apply	to	colleges	during	College	Application	
Week.	If	you	have	questions	about	whether	the	law	applies	to	you,	please	ask	your	school	counselor.	
	
College	or	
University	

Instructions	for	Social	Security	Number	(SSN)	or	Driver	
License	Number	

Contact	at	College	or	University	

Dixie	State	
University	

If	a	student	has	a	work	authorization	number	they	can	
use	that	number	for	the	SSN.			
	
If	the	student	does	not	have	a	SSN	or	work	
authorization	they	should	enter	999999999	in	the	SSN	
field.	

Laralee	Davenport,	Asst	Director	of	Admissions	
435-652-7698	
ldavenport@dixie.edu	
	
Daneka-Souberbielle,		
Director	of	Intercultural	Engagement			
435-652-7735		
Souberbielle@dixie.edu	
	

Salt	Lake	
Community	
College	

SSN	not	required	in	order	to	continue	with	online	
application.	Check	the	box,	“I	don’t	have	one”	next	to	the	
SSN	section.	
	
SLCC	asks	for	a	Utah	Driver	License	number	or	a	Utah	
State	ID	number	on	the	admission	application.	Please	
note	a	Utah	Driving	Privilege	Card	is	not	a	Utah	Driver	
License	(Limited	term	DL	under	DACA	are	considered	a	
valid	DL/State	ID).	If	you	don’t	have	a	Utah	Driver	
License	or	Utah	State	ID	number,	indicate	“No”	on	the	
application.		
	

Miguel	Nieto,	Latino/a	Recruiter	
801-957-3912	
Miguel.nieto@slcc.edu	
	
Tania	Mancilla,	Advisor,	College	Recruitment	
801-957-2125		
tania.mancilla@slcc.edu	
	
	

Snow	
College	

Enter	000000000	in	the	SSN	field	 Fernando	Montano,	Director,	Diversity	and	
Inclusion	
435-283-7328	
Fernando.montano@snow.edu	
	
Rachel	Wade,	Admissions	&	HB	144	
Rachel.wade@snow.edu	
435-283-7159	
	

Southern	
Utah	
University	

Enter	nine	1's	in	place	of	Social	Security	number	
	

Maria	Martinez,	Director	
Center	for	Diversity	&	Inclusion		
435-586-7772	
mariamartinez@suu.edu	
	
Admissions:	Chris	Proctor	(435)	586-7742	or	
proctor@suu.edu	
HB	144	Waiver	questions,	contact	Jessica	
Casagni/Financial	Aid	at	(435)	865-8215	or	
jessicacasagni@suu.edu	
	



University	of	
Utah	

Under	Citizenship	Section,	Select	“No”	on	U.S.	Citizen	
prompt,	then	choose	“Utah	high	school	graduate	
requesting	Utah	HB	144,	2002”	in	Non-Citizen	Status;	
under	Personal	Information	section,	leave	SSN	blank;	
under	Legal	Residency	Section,	choose	“No”	on	“Are	you	
a	legal	resident	of	Utah	requesting	resident	student	
status?”	

Alonso	Reyna	Rivarola,	Director,	Dream	Center	
801-581-3470	
alonso.reyna@utah.edu	
	
Feleti	Matagi,	Director	of	Undergraduate	Diversity	
Scholarships,	Student	Equity	&	Diversity					
801-581-4378	
f.matagi@utah.edu	
	

Utah	State	
University	

Select	“Undocumented”	under	Citizenship	Status.		Enter	
000000000	in	the	SSN	field.	

Julian	Brown,	Recruitment	Specialist	(Logan	
Campus)	
435-797-8676	
Julian.brown@usu.edu	
	
Krista	Hepworth,	Admissions	Advisor	(Price)	
435-613-5448	
krista.hepworth@usu.edu	
	

Utah	Valley	
University	

If	a	student	selects	“undocumented”	in	the	citizenship	
field	they	will	not	be	required	to	enter	a	SSN.	In	regard	
to	DL	#,	it	is	required	to	proceed	to	next	page,	enter	all	
9's	or	1's	in	that	field.		
	

UVU	Latino	Initiative	
801-863-7357	
multicultural@uvu.edu	
	

Weber	State	
University	

Mark	“Undocumented”	under	Citizenship	Category.	
Enter	999999999	in	the	SSN	field.	

Maribel	Nava,	Community	Outreach	Specialist	
801-626-6379	
maribelnava@weber.edu	
	
Alejandro	Valquinto,	Admissions	Advisors		
801-626-6050	
Angelvalquinto@weber.edu		
	

Private	School	Information	
Brigham	
Young	
University	&	
LDS	
Business	
College	

Leave	SSN	field	blank.		

Asks	for	home	country,	option	to	enter	if	you	are	a	
permanent	resident	(with	a	green	card	#),	an	
international	applicant,	or	neither	

	

BYU-	Admissions	Office	
801-422-2507	
	
LDS	BC-	Admissions	Office	
801-524-8145	
admissions@ldsbc.edu	
	

Westminster	
College	

Leave	the	SSN	field	blank,	it's	not	required	to	enter	
anything	in	that	field	in	order	to	complete	the	
application.				
	
On	the	"Personal	Information"	page	in	the	"optional"	
section,	the	last	question	asks:	"Are	you	a	U.S.	citizen?"	
Leave	the	answer	to	this	question	blank.		The	answer	
options	are	from	a	drop	down	menu	with	no	option	to	
enter	text.	"Undocumented"	is	NOT	one	of	the	options.				
	

Daniel	Cairo,	Director	of	Student	Diversity	and	
Inclusion		
801-832-2826	
dcairo@westminstercollege.edu	
	
Ashley	Sokia,	Admissions	Counselor	
801-832-2222	
asokia@westminstercollege.edu	
	

	
	
	
	


